
AGENDA FOR THE HEARING EXAMINER
Tuesday, July 24, 2018

9:00 AM
Council Chambers

1. HEARINGS CALLED TO ORDER

2. HEARINGS

A. Case # VA18-0002*; Address: Multiple on Ottersrest Ln and Coral
Point Dr; Applicant: City of Cape Coral

B. Case # VA18-0011*; Address: 1301/1303 NE 8th Place; Applicant:
D & D 35 CORP

C. Case # PDP18-0004*; Address: 627 & 629 Cape Coral Parkway
W, 620 SW 47th Terrace; Applicant: Thomas J. Morrison, Cape
Coral Parkway LLC

3. DATE AND TIME OF NEXT HEARINGS

A. Tuesday, August 7, 2018, at 9:00 a.m., in Council Chambers

4. ADJOURNMENT

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act and  Florida Statutes 286.26,
persons needing a special accommodation to participate in this proceeding should
contact the City Clerk's Department whose office is located at Cape Coral City Hall,
1015 Cultural Park Boulevard, Cape Coral, Florida; telephone 1-239-574-0411 for
assistance, if hearing impaired, telephone the Florida Relay Service Numbers, 1-800-
955-8771 (TDD) or 1-800-955-8700 (v) for assistance.

If a person decides to appeal any decision made by the Board/Commission/Committee
with respect to any matter considered at such meeting or hearing, he will need a record
of the proceedings, and for such purpose, he may need to ensure that a verbatim record
of the proceedings is made, which record includes the testimony and evidence upon
which the appeal is based.

PLEDGE OF CIVILITY
We will be respectful of each other even when we disagree. 

We will direct all comments to the issues.  We will avoid personal attacks.



 
The hearing shall, to the extent possible, be conducted as follows: 

1. The Clerk shall read into the record the Ordinance or Resolution Title and Number,
or the Applicant's name, file number, and the subject matter to be decided if there
is no ordinance or resolution.

2. The Applicant, staff, and all Participants requesting to speak or present evidence
or both the hearing shall be collectively sworn by an oath or affirmation by the
Clerk.

3. Staff will testify regarding proper notice of the Hearing in accordance with City
requirements.

4. The Applicant may waive the Applicant's right to an evidentiary hearing if Applicant
agrees with the staff recommendation and no one from the audience wishes to
speak for or against the application.  The Hearing Examiner shall rule on the
matter or make a recommendation, based upon the staff report and any other
materials contained within the official file. Regardless of a waiver by the Applicant,
a Public Hearing shall be held for all decisions requiring an ordinance or
resolution.

5. If there is an evidentiary hearing, the order of the presentation shall be as follows,
unless the Hearing Examiner, determines to proceed in a different order, taking
proper consideration of fairness and due process:

The Applicant shall make the Applicant's presentation, including offering any
documentary evidence, and introduce any witnesses as Applicant desires.
The Applicant shall present the Applicant's entire case in thirty (30)
minutes. 
Staff shall present a brief synopsis of the application; introduce any
appropriate additional exhibits from the official file that have not already
been transmitted to the Hearing Examiner with the agenda materials, as staff
desires; summarize issues; and make a recommendation on the
application.  Staff shall also introduce any witnesses that it wishes to provide
testimony at the hearing. Staff shall present its entire case in thirty (30)
minutes.
Participants in opposition to or support of the application shall make their
presentation in any order as determined by the Hearing Examiner. Each
Participant shall present their argument in 5 minutes.
The Applicant may cross-examine any witness and respond to any
testimony presented.
Staff may cross-examine any witness and respond to any testimony
presented.
The Hearing Examiner may choose to allow Participants to respond to any
testimony if the Hearing Examiner deems the response to be necessary to
ensure fairness and due process.
The Hearing Examiner, may ask questions of the staff, Applicant, and
Participants.
Final argument may be made by the Applicant, related solely to the
evidence in the record.
Final argument may be made by the staff, related solely to the evidence in
the record.
For good cause shown, the Hearing Examiner may grant additional time to
any of the hereinabove time limitations.
The Hearing Examiner's, decisions must be based upon Competent
Substantial Evidence in the record.



Item Number: 2.A.
Meeting Date: 7/24/2018
Item Type: HEARINGS

AGENDA REQUEST FORM
CITY OF CAPE CORAL

 

TITLE:
Case # VA18-0002*; Address: Multiple on Ottersrest Ln and Coral Point Dr; Applicant: City of
Cape Coral

REQUESTED ACTION: 
Approve or Deny

STRATEGIC PLAN INFO:

 1. Will this action result in a Budget Amendment?  No
 2. Is this a Strategic Decision?  No

  If Yes,  Priority Goals Supported are
listed below.  

  If No, will it harm the intent or success of
the Strategic Plan?  No

Planning & Zoning Recommendations:

SUMMARY EXPLANATION AND BACKGROUND:
A Variance to the 10,000 sq. ft. minimum area requirement in the Land Use and Development
Regulations (LUDR), Section 2.7.1, for constructing a single-family dwelling on a site with Single
Family Residential (R-1B) Zoning.     

LEGAL REVIEW:

EXHIBITS:
See attached "Backup Materials"

PREPARED BY:
Kristin
Kantarze  Division- Planning  Department- Community

Development 

SOURCE OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:
Justin Heller, Planner, 239-574-0587, jheller@capecoral.net

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Type
Backup Materials Backup Material

mailto:jheller@capecoral.net
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May 4, 2018 
 
 
 
 
Dear Property Owner, 
 
The area along Ottersrest Lane and Coral Point Drive is one of the older portions of Cape 
Coral. These properties were created during the 1960’s and construction of homes has 
been occurring since this time. Many of these properties were platted at a size that is less 
than 10,000 sq. ft. required for single-family homes.   
 
Over the years, many property owners have been required to obtain a variance in order 
to a build their home. The City of Cape Coral is planning to alleviate the issue of the lot 
size by applying for a variance (as required by code) that will cover all lots that are smaller 
than 10,000 sq. ft. This variance will be beneficial to existing home owners and property 
owners that wish to build a home in the future. Existing home owners will no longer have 
title issues and prospective home owners will not have to apply for a variance.  
 
The Community Development Department plans to bring forward a variance application 
to the Hearing Examiner and the department will pay for all costs such as advertising.  
 
The Department is also holding a meeting on for all property owners that may want more 
information or have questions regarding the variance. The meeting will be held on May 
22, 2018 at 6:00 p.m. in the City Hall Lobby on the 1st floor. The address for City Hall is 
1015 Cultural Park Boulevard. Community Development staff will be available at this 
meeting to answer any questions you have. Justin Heller is also available for any 
additional information or questions and he can be reached at 239-574-0587 or at 
jheller@capecoral.net. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Robert H. Pederson, AICP 
Planning Manager 
 
RP:ay (ottersrest) 
 

http://www.capecoral.net/
mailto:jheller@capecoral.net


























Planning Division Case Report              
VA18-0002 
 
Review Date:  June 25, 2018 
 
Applicant:  City of Cape Coral 
 
Request: A Variance to the 10,000 sq. ft. minimum area requirement in the Land Use and 

Development Regulations (LUDR), Section 2.7.1, for constructing a single-family 
dwelling on a site with Single Family Residential (R-1B) Zoning.      

   
Location:   Multiple properties along Ottersrest Lane and Coral Point Drive (Table 1) 
 
Prepared By: Justin Heller, Planner 
 
Reviewed By: Mike Struve, Planning Team Coordinator 
    
Approved By: Robert H. Pederson, Planning Division Manager 
 
Recommendation: Approval      
 
Urban Service  
Area:   Infill  
 
 

I. Background: 
 
The area along Ottersrest Lane and Coral Point Drive is one of the older areas of Cape Coral. These 
properties were platted during the 1960’s and construction of homes has been occurring since this time. 
Many of these properties were platted at a size that is less than the 10,000-sq. ft. currently required for 
single-family homes. These sites have typical dimensions of 80 ft. by 120 ft., yielding areas of 
approximately ±9,600 sq. ft. 
 
These sites have Single Family Future Land Use Classification (FLU) and Single Family Residential (R-1B) 
Zoning.  The owners these properties purchased them to construct a single-family home.  The R-1B District 
requires a minimum area of 10,000 sq. ft. to construct a single-family home.  Many of these sites already 
have single-family homes, most of which appear to have been permitted by the City without variances.  
 
This variance will allow those properties under 10,000 sq. ft. to be developed and those that are already 
developed to be considered legal conforming. 
 

II. Analysis: 
 
A variance is defined as a modification of the requirements of the City ordinance when such modification 
will not be contrary to the public interest where, because of conditions peculiar to the property involved 
and not the result of the actions of the applicant which occurred after the effective date of the ordinance, 
a literal interpretation of the ordinance would result in unnecessary and undue hardship.   
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Staff usually reviews variances based on LUDR, Section 8.10.3a-e that provides five standards for 
evaluating these requests.  Undeveloped lawfully platted and recorded lots can be reviewed under LUDR, 
Section 8.10.6 that states in part: 
 

a. If the deficiency in lot area is 200 square feet or less, the City Manager or City Manager’s designee 
may grant a variance to allow the owner reasonable use of his or her premises, in lieu of the 
general conditions found in Section 8.10.3a-e. 
 

b. If the deficiency in lot area is more than 200 square feet, the Hearing Examiner may grant a 
variance to allow the owner reasonable use of his or her premises, in lieu of the general conditions 
found in Section 8.10.3a-e. 
 

c. In both cases, review of such variances in this subsection shall find that the undeveloped lawfully 
platted and recorded lot existed prior to January 1, 1992, and that said undeveloped lot is not 
adjacent to another lot owned by the same property owner.  If either of these findings is not met, 
then the variance shall not be granted. 

 
These sites were platted in the 1960’s, well before the January 1, 1992 date specified in the LUDRs.  Since 
the properties were platted in a manner that resulted in an area less than that required for a single-family 
dwelling, a circumstance exists that was not the result of the property owners.  Most of the property 
owners do not own either adjacent lot or do not have the ability to assemble additional land to meet the 
area requirement.  Based on the restricted number of uses in the R-1B District and the area of the sites, 
there will be no reasonable use of the land unless the variance is approved.   
 
Over the years, many property owners have been required to obtain a variance in order to a build their 
home. This variance will assist individual property owners from having to file separate variance 
applications.  Approval of this variance will eliminate questions from title companies, lenders, and realtors 
about the legality of these sites for supporting single family homes.  

 
Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan 
 
This request is consistent with Policy 1.18 of the Future Land Use Element. 
 
Policy 1.18:  
Vested Rights. In circumstances in which constitutionally protected property rights or valid development 
expectations conflict with the City of Cape Coral Comprehensive Plan and judicially defined principles of 
equitable estoppel may override otherwise valid limitations imposed by the Plan, such property rights or 
expectations may be recognized by the Cape Coral City Council, acting by resolution after review and 
recommendation by the Cape Coral Planning & Zoning Commission/Local Planning Agency, on a case-by-
case basis. 
 

III. Recommendation:  
 

Staff recommends approval of the variance. 
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Staff Contact Information 
Justin Heller, Planner 
Planning Division 
PH:  239-574-0587 
Email:  jheller@capecoral.net  
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

mailto:jheller@capecoral.net


Table 1: Subject Properties 

Site Address Owner Name Improved Legal Area 
2308 CORAL POINT DR PIERCE STEVEN E & LISA E Y SHOREHAVEN ESTATES UNIT 1 BLK 2 PB 19 PG 117 LOTS 

43+44 + OR 2109/4661 
9764.9 

1915 OTTERSREST LN PADULA RALPH DEAN N SHOREHAVEN ESTATESUNIT 1 BLK 4 PB 19 PG 120 E 20 FT 
OF LOT 3 THRU W 20 FT LT 5 

9714.8 

2203 CORAL POINT DR BARTKOWICZ ROBERT J + JOAN M Y SHOREHAVEN EST UT 1 BLK 1 PB 19 PG 117 LOTS 21 + 22 9668.6 

2141 CORAL POINT DR MURRAY LAWRENCE + JEAN Y SHOREHAVEN ESTATES UNIT 1 BLK 1 PB 19 PG 117 LOTS 
17 + 18 

9656.2 

2368 CORAL POINT DR MILAD NAGUIB Y SHOREHAVEN ESTATES UNIT 1 BLK 2 PB 19 PG 117 LOTS 
73 + 74 

9647.1 

2328 CORAL POINT DR JORDAN CRAIG + ELAINE K N SHOREHAVEN ESTS UNIT 1 BLK 2 PB 19 PG 117 LOTS 53 + 
54 

9645.2 

2207 CORAL POINT DR KOPKO SCOTT C + SALLY A Y SHOREHAVEN ESTATES UNIT 1 BLK 1 PB 19 PG 117 LOTS 
23 + 24 

9636.1 

2211 CORAL POINT DR RUDOLF LARRY + RUDOLF MURRY 
J/T 

Y SHOREHAVEN ESTATES UNIT 1 BLK 1 PB 19 PG 117 LOTS 
25 + 26 

9634.7 

1835 CORAL POINT DR SCOTT R FREY REVOCABLE TRUST Y CORAL POINT UNREC BLK 2 OR 150 PG 317 LOTS 3 + 4 9631.4 

1851 CORAL POINT DR MARTIN ANTHONY + MARY E Y CORAL POINT UNREC. BLK 2 OR 150 PG 317 LOTS 11 + 12 9631.2 

1847 CORAL POINT DR PALM GULF PROPERTIES LLC Y CORAL POINT UNREC BLK 2 OR 150 PG 317 LOTS 9 + 10 9631.1 

1855 CORAL POINT DR PENSCO TRUST COMPANY FOR 
JAMES S WALLACE IRA WA1NC 

Y CORAL POINT UNREC BLK 2 OR 150 PG 317 LOTS 13 + 14 9631.1 

1841 CORAL POINT DR GABELE LEO F TR + GABELE 
SARAH F TR FOR LEO F GABELE 
TRUST 

Y CORAL POINT UNREC BLK 2 OR 150 PG 317 LOTS 5 + 6 9631.0 

1843 CORAL POINT DR JACKSON DANIEL L + CANDICE A Y CORAL POINT UNREC BLK 2 OR 150 PG 317 LOTS 7 + 8 9630.9 
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1831 CORAL POINT DR JACKSON RICHARD K JR + LORI A Y CORAL POINT UNREC. BLK 2 OR 150 PG 317 LOTS 1 + 2 9630.8 

1813 CORAL POINT DR ANDREU JOSE A + IRAIDA F + 
ANDREU JOSE M + MARIA J/T 

Y CORAL POINT UNREC BLK 1 OR 150 PG 317 LOTS 37 + 38 9630.5 

1817 CORAL POINT DR CRUZ ADOLFO A Y CORAL POINT UNREC BLK 1 OR 150 PG 317 LOTS 39 + 40 9630.5 

1809 CORAL POINT DR HERNANDEZ EMMA R Y CORAL POINT UNREC BLK 1 OR 150 PG 317 LOTS 35 + 36 9630.5 

1781 CORAL POINT DR HERRERA ORLANDO & ANA Y CORAL POINT UNREC BLK 1 OR 150 PG 317 LOTS 31 + 32 9630.3 

1805 CORAL POINT DR DEKETT ROBERT L + DEKETT 
JAMES A J/T 

Y CORAL POINT UNREC BLK 1 OR 150 PG 317 LOTS 33 + 34 9630.3 

2223 CORAL POINT DR SCHOENDORF LYNN CARNEY Y SHOREHAVEN ESTS UNIT 1 BLK 1 PB 19 PG 117 LOTS 31 + 
32 

9630.2 

1777 CORAL POINT DR SHELL BEL RENTALS LLC Y CORAL POINT UNREC BLK 1 OR 150 PG 317 LOTS 29 + 30 9630.2 

1741 CORAL POINT DR HOWARD AARON LEON JR Y CORAL POINT UNREC. BLK.1 OR 150 PG 317 LOTS 25 + 26 9630.1 

1763 CORAL POINT DR HARRIETHA GEORGE + DARLENE Y CORAL POINT UNREC. BLK.1 OR 150 PG 317 LOTS 27 + 28 9630.0 

1735 CORAL POINT DR GILLEY CHRISTINA Y CORAL POINT UNREC BLK 1 OR 150 PG 317 LOTS 23 + 24 9630.0 

1731 CORAL POINT DR WIDENER ROBERT + CARLA Y CORAL POINT UNREC BLK 1 OR 150 PG 317 LOTS 21 + 22 9629.8 

2305 CORAL POINT DR SHORT JAMES M Y SHOREHAVEN ESTATES UNIT 1 BLK 11 PB 19 PG 117 LOTS 
3 + 4 

9621.8 

2129 CORAL POINT DR DELANO FAMILY TRUST Y SHOREHAVEN ESTATES UNIT 1 BLK 1 PB 19 PG 117 LOTS 
11 + 12 

9621.4 
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2311 CORAL POINT DR STAVOLA THOMAS J + KAREN S Y SHOREHAVEN ESTATES UNIT 1 BLK 11 PB 19 PG 117 LOTS 
5 + 6 

9620.3 

2315 CORAL POINT DR WALTER GERALD F & WALTER 
KATHLEEN M TR FOR GERALD F + 
KATHLEEN M WALTER TRUST 

Y SHOREHAVEN ESTATES UNIT 1 BLK 11 PB 19 PG 117 LOTS 
7 + 8 

9618.8 

2319 CORAL POINT DR ROGGENKAMP ANN Y SHOREHAVEN ESTATES UNIT 1 BLK 11 PB 19 PG 117 LOTS 
9 + 10 

9617.4 

2331 CORAL POINT DR BACHTEAL WILLIAM T + SMITH 
LISA A J/T 

Y SHOREHAVEN ESTATES UNIT 1 BLK 11 PB 19 PG 117 LOTS 
15 + 16 

9613.0 

2343 CORAL POINT DR FREY SCOTT Y SHOREHAVEN ESTATES UNIT 1 BLK 11 PB 19 PG 117 LOTS 
21 + 22 

9608.6 

2347 CORAL POINT DR VASIL NADINE N SHOREHAVEN ESTS UNIT 1 BLK 11 PB 19 PG 117 LOTS 23 
+ 24 

9607.1 

1859 CORAL POINT DR MM FLORIDA SERVICE INC Y CORAL POINT UNREC BLK 2 OR 150 PG 317 LOTS 15 + 16 9606.1 

2351 CORAL POINT DR ENTRUST IRA SW FLORIDA LLC 
FBO IRA 50158 

N SHOREHAVEN ESTS UNIT 1 BLK 11 PB 19 PG 117 LOTS 25 
& 26 

9605.7 

2114 CORAL POINT DR GOLDEN RANDY R + MELANIE A Y SHOREHAVEN ESTS UNIT 1 BLK 2 PB 19 PG 117 LOTS 5 + 6 9601.4 

2118 CORAL POINT DR BOESCH ERIC W Y SHOREHAVEN ESTS UNIT 1 BLK 2 PB 19 PG 117 LOTS 7 + 8 9601.2 

2122 CORAL POINT DR PADULA RALPH DEAN N SHOREHAVEN ESTS UNIT 1 BLK 2 PB 19 PG 117 LOTS 9 + 
10 

9601.0 

2126 CORAL POINT DR CAREY CRAIG Y SHOREHAVEN ESTS UNIT 1 BLK 2 PB 19 PG 117 LOTS 11 + 
12 

9600.7 

2130 CORAL POINT DR DZIERZANOWSKI PAUL C + KELLY 
A 

Y SHOREHAVEN ESTS UNIT 1 BLK 2 PB 19 PG 117 LOTS 13 + 
14 

9600.4 

2134 CORAL POINT DR KULKINSKI MICHAEL + FRITZ JANA 
M 

Y SHOREHAVEN EST UNIT 1 BLK 2 PB 19 PG 117 LOTS 15 + 
16 

9600.2 
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2111 CORAL POINT DR BARGARDO DORIS RITA Y SHOREHAVEN ESTATES UNIT 1 BLK.1 PB 19 PG 117 LOTS 
1 + 2 

9600.1 

2113 CORAL POINT DR BURGESS DANIEL LEE JR & 
BURGESS GENETTE GENE 

Y SHOREHAVEN EST UNIT 1 BLK 1 PB 19 PG 117 LOTS 3 + 4 9600.0 

2060 OTTERSREST LN KORTH FRED + SALLY Y SHOREHAVEN ESTATES UNIT 1 BLK.4 PB 19 PG 117 LOTS 
44 + 45 

9600.0 

2117 CORAL POINT DR KIPE ROBERT M + DONNA L Y SHOREHAVEN EST UNIT 1 BLK 1 PB 19 PG 117 LOTS 5 + 6 9600.0 

2056 OTTERSREST LN STOLCZENBERGER JOSEPH + 
STOLCZENBERGER ROSEMARIE 
H/W 

Y SHOREHAVEN ESTS UNIT 1 BLK 4 PB 19 PG 117 LOTS 46 + 
47 

9600.0 

2048 OTTERSREST LN CASTRO LIDICE N SHOREHAVEN ESTATES UNIT 1 BLK 4 PB 19 PG 117 LOTS 
50 + 51 

9600.0 

2052 OTTERSREST LN WULF WARREN B + WULF KENT W Y SHOREHAVEN ESTATES UNIT 1 BLK 4 PB 19 PG 117 LOTS 
48 + 49 

9600.0 

2022 OTTERSREST LN FOUR MILE COVE PROPERTIES LLC N SHOREHAVEN ESTS UNIT 1 BLK 4 PB 19 PG 117 LOTS 63 + 
64 

9600.0 

2036 OTTERSREST LN PADULA R DEAN N SHOREHAVEN ESTATES UNIT 1 BLK.4 PB 19 PG 117 LOTS 
56 + 57 

9600.0 

2138 CORAL POINT DR WASHINGTON LEONARD JR TR + 
WASHINGTON CELESTINE TR FOR 
WASHINGTON TRUST 

Y SHOREHAVEN ESTS UNIT 1 BLK 2 PB 19 PG 117 LOTS 17 + 
18 

9599.9 

2040 OTTERSREST LN GUGLIOTTA ADRIENNE + 
MCCONNELL SHANE T/C 

Y SHOREHAVEN ESTATES UNIT 1 BLK.4 PB 19 PG 117 LOTS 
54 + 55 

9599.9 

2367 CORAL POINT DR LEONHARDT ANNA M & 
LEONHARDT WILLIAM C 

Y SHOREHAVEN EST U 1 BLK 11 PB 19 PG 117 LOTS 33 + 34 9599.8 

2142 CORAL POINT DR DEGROOT MICHAEL Y SHOREHAVEN ESTS UNIT 1 BLK 2 PB 19 PG 117 LOTS 19 + 
20 

9599.7 



June 25, 2018 
VA18-0002 

Page 5 
 

 
 

2202 CORAL POINT DR CUMBERLAND KARYN A + KEVIN 
A 

Y SHOREHAVEN ESTS UNIT 1 BLK 2 PB 19 PG 117 LOTS 21 + 
22 

9599.5 

2206 CORAL POINT DR RACKOW RICHARD J + EGIDIA M Y SHOREHAVEN ESTS UNIT 1 BLK 2 PB 19 PG 117 LOTS 23 + 
24 

9599.2 

2210 CORAL POINT DR INTERARTCENTER LLC Y SHOREHAVEN ESTS UNIT 1 BLK 2 PB 19 PG 117 LOTS 25 + 
26 

9599.0 

2214 CORAL POINT DR OLINGER DENNIS E + BARBARA A Y SHOREHAVEN ESTS UNIT 1 BLK 2 PB 19 PG 117 LOTS 27 + 
28 

9598.8 

2218 CORAL POINT DR WOLF MARY ANN Y SHOREHAVEN ESTATES UNIT 1 BLK 2 PB 19 PG 117 LOTS 
29 + 30 

9598.5 

2371 CORAL POINT DR WARD RICKY L + MACKECHNIE 
CAROLEA H/W 

Y SHOREHAVEN ESTATES UNIT 1 BLK 11 PB 19 PG 117 LOTS 
35 + 36 

9598.3 

2222 CORAL POINT DR TUTTLE DAVID B Y SHOREHAVEN ESTATES UNIT 1 BLK 2 PB 19 PG 117 LOTS 
31 + 32 

9598.3 

2226 CORAL POINT DR MORRELL DUNCAN B Y SHOREHAVEN ESTATES UNIT 1 BLK 2 PB 19 PG 117 LOTS 
33 + 34 

9598.0 

2230 CORAL POINT DR HUNZIKER ROGER F Y SHOREHAVEN EST UT 1 BLK 2 PB 19 PG 117 LOTS 35 + 36 9597.8 

1936 CORAL POINT DR DUMONT NORMAN N CORAL POINT UNREC BLK 4 OR 150 PG 317 LOTS 21 + 22 
LESS S 10 FT ADJ TO CANAL 

9597.6 

2044 CORAL POINT DR HARNEY POINT REALTY INC N CORAL POINT UNREC BLK 4 OR 150 PG 317 LOTS 48 + 49 
LESS S 10 FT ADJ TO CANAL 

9597.5 

2234 CORAL POINT DR TALMAGE MICHAEL C + 
CATHLEEN R 

Y SHOREHAVEN ESTATES UNIT 1 BLK 2 PB 19 PG 117 LOTS 
37 + 38 

9597.5 

2300 CORAL POINT DR WHITE CAROLYN A TR FOR 
CAROLYN A WHITE TRUST 

Y SHOREHAVEN ESTATES UNIT 1 BLK 2 PB 19 PG 117 LOTS 
39 THRU 40 

9597.3 

2304 CORAL POINT DR ROBBEN CHRISTOPHER N Y SHOREHAVEN EST UNIT 1 BLK 2 PB 19 PG 117 LOTS 41 + 
42 

9597.1 



June 25, 2018 
VA18-0002 

Page 6 
 

 
 

2312 CORAL POINT DR GALLANT RICHARD Y SHOREHAVEN ESTATES UNIT 1 BLK 2 PB 19 PG 117 LOTS 
45 + 46 

9596.5 

1961 CORAL POINT DR VALENTINO JAMES R + DEBRA Y CORAL POINT UNREC. BLK 2 OR 150 PG 317 LOTS 29 + 30 9596.5 

1989 CORAL POINT DR GEORGE JEREMY M + AMBER M Y CORAL POINT UNREC BLK 2 OR 150 PG 317 LOTS 43 + 44 9596.5 

2075 CORAL POINT DR KRUEGER JEREMY + KRUEGER 
KEITH & JEANNE 

Y CORAL POINT UNREC. BLK 2 OR 150 PG 317 LOTS 57 + 58 9596.5 

1863 CORAL POINT DR JOHNSON ARTHUR B + JOHNSON 
CYNTHIA ANN 

Y CORAL POINT UNREC BLK 2 OR 150 PG 317 LOTS 17 + 18 9596.5 

2039 CORAL POINT DR MIRABELLA ORLANDO M + LINDA 
C 

Y CORAL POINT UNREC. BLK 2 OR 150 PG 317 LOTS 45 + 46 9596.5 

1985 CORAL POINT DR PETERSON TERRY RICHARD Y CORAL POINT UNREC. BLK 2 OR 150 PG 317 LOTS 41 + 42 9596.5 

2059 OTTERSREST LN SICA VINCENT R + MARY E Y SHORE HAVEN ESTATES UNIT 1 BLK 4 PB 19 PG 117 LOTS 
35 + 36 

9596.5 

2107 CORAL POINT DR BEATTY JODY ALLEN & DURHAM 
JEFFERY TODD 

Y CORAL POINT UNREC BLK 2 OR 150 PG 317 LOTS 63 + 64 9596.5 

2063 CORAL POINT DR SGROI KENNETH J + MORENO 
MARIA J/T 

Y CORAL POINT UNREC BLK 2 OR 150 PG 317 LOTS 51 + 52 9596.5 

1981 CORAL POINT DR PUGH DAVID L + PUGH TIMOTHY 
E J/T 

Y CORAL POINT UNREC. BLK 2 OR 150 PG 317 LOTS 39 + 40 9596.5 

1969 CORAL POINT DR PELFREY ANN J + PELFREY TERRY 
F 

Y CORAL POINT UNREC. BLK 2 OR 150 PG 317 LOTS 33 + 34 9596.4 

2065 CORAL POINT DR LUDWIG ARTHUR R Y CORAL POINT UNREC BLK 2 OR 150 PG 317 LOTS 53 + 54 9596.4 

1945 CORAL POINT DR STULL BRIAN J + LAURENCJA Y CORAL POINT UNREC. BLK 2 OR 150 PG 317 LOTS 21 + 22 9596.4 
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2081 CORAL POINT DR HARRIS MARK + JANE Y CORAL POINT UNREC BLK 2 OR 150 PG 317 LOTS 59 + 60 9596.4 

1949 CORAL POINT DR STRASBURGER EDWARD J + 
SILVANA 

Y CORAL POINT UNREC. BLK 2 OR 150 PG 317 LOTS 23 + 24 9596.4 

1953 CORAL POINT DR MARCHECO MARLO Y CORAL POINT UNREC BLK 2 OR 150 PG 317 LOTS 25 + 26 9596.4 

2105 CORAL POINT DR VILLANO GIUSEPPA Y CORAL POINT UNREC BLK 2 OR 150 PG 317 LOTS 61 + 62 9596.4 

2057 CORAL POINT DR JACOBSEN KENNETH EDWARD Y CORAL POINT UNREC. BLK 2 OR 150 PG 317 LOTS 47 + 48 9596.4 

1979 CORAL POINT DR SHREEVES AARON LEE Y CORAL POINT UNREC. BLK 2 OR 150 PG 317 LOTS 37 + 38 9596.4 

2059 CORAL POINT DR SIMUNOVICH MARY J + THOMAS 
DENISE 

Y CORAL POINT UNREC. BLK 2 OR 150 PG 317 LOTS 49 + 50 9596.4 

1957 CORAL POINT DR SCHALL GARY K Y CORAL POINT UNREC. BLK 2 OR 150 PG 317 LOTS 27 + 28 9596.4 

2055 OTTERSREST LN ALARCON HUMBERTO N SHOREHAVEN ESTATES UNIT 1 BLK.4 PB 19 PG 117 LOTS 
33 + 34 

9596.4 

1867 CORAL POINT DR CARDONA HELENE L/E + 
PRESTIGIACOMO LUDWIG 

Y CORAL POINT UNREC. BLK.2 OR 150 PG 317 LOTS 19 + 20 9596.4 

1973 CORAL POINT DR SAITTA JUDITH S + CARL B Y CORAL POINT UNREC. BLK 2 OR 150 PG 317 LOTS 35 + 36 9596.4 

2035 OTTERSREST LN MAIER JOHN CHRISTIAN Y SHOREHAVEN ESTATES UNIT 1 BLK.4 PB 19 PG 117 LOTS 
23 + 24 

9596.4 

2047 OTTERSREST LN KRUG MICHAEL DANIEL TR FOR 
MICHAEL DANIEL KRUG TRUST 

Y SHOREHAVEN ESTATES UNIT 1 BLK 4 PB 19 PG 117 LOTS 
29 + 30 

9596.4 

2051 OTTERSREST LN CASAL AUGUSTINE Y SHOREHAVEN ESTATES UNIT 1 BLK 4 PB 19 PG 117 LOTS 
31 + 32 

9596.4 
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2063 OTTERSREST LN LATTIN ROBERT W TR FOR 
ROBERT W LATTIN TRUST 

Y SHOREHAVEN ESTATES UNIT 1 BLK 4 PB 19 PG 117 LOTS 
37 + 38 

9596.4 

2073 CORAL POINT DR THIMMESCH CHARLES S Y CORAL POINT UNREC BLK 2 OR 150 PG 317 LOTS 55 + 56 9596.4 

2039 OTTERSREST LN GACCETTA JAMI + LAMANNA 
VINCENT III T/C 

N SHOREHAVEN ESTATES UNIT 1 BLK 4 PB 19 PG 117 LOTS 
25 + 26 

9596.4 

1963 CORAL POINT DR LEISTIKOW HANNELORE Y CORAL POINT UNREC BLK 2 OR 150 PG 317 LOTS 31 + 32 9596.3 

2316 CORAL POINT DR KEATING EILEEN Y SHOREHAVEN ESTATES UNIT 1 BLK 2 PB 19 PG 117 LOTS 
47 + 48 

9596.3 

2043 OTTERSREST LN GROTEWOLD JULIE Y SHOREHAVEN ESTATES UNIT 1 BLK.4 PB 19 PG 117 LOTS 
27 + 28 

9596.3 

2320 CORAL POINT DR HACKBARTH KLAUS & ANGELA Y SHOREHAVEN ESTATES UNIT 1 BLK 2 PB 19 PG 117 LOTS 
49 + 50 

9596.1 

2348 CORAL POINT DR ABRAHAM HILDE M Y SHOREHAVEN ESTATES UNIT 1 BLK 2 PB 19 PG 117 LOTS 
63 + 64 

9594.4 

2352 CORAL POINT DR FISCHER SUZANNE E TR FOR 
SUZANNE E FISCHER TRUST 

Y SHOREHAVEN ESTATES UNIT 1 BLK 2 PB 19 PG 117 LOTS 
65 + 66 

9594.1 

2356 CORAL POINT DR GOUDY RONALD W + TAMI M TR 
FOR RONARD W + TAMI M 
GOUDY TRUST 

Y SHOREHAVEN ESTATES UNIT 1 BLK 2 PB 19 PG 117 LOTS 
67 + 68 

9593.9 

2360 CORAL POINT DR MARTIN BRIAN G + ROSE ANN Y SHOREHAVEN ESTATES UNIT 1 BLK 2 PB 19 PG 117 LOTS 
69 + 70 

9593.6 

2364 CORAL POINT DR FARGOYANNIS DIMITRIOS N SHOREHAVEN ESTATES UNIT 1 BLK 2 PB 19 PG 117 LOTS 
71 + 72 

9593.4 

2133 CORAL POINT DR KIPE ROBERT M + DONNA N SHOREHAVEN ESTATES UNIT 1 BLK 1 PB 19 PG 117 LOTS 
13 + 14 

9578.6 

1914 OTTERSREST LN COLLINS LANE W + RHONDA L TR 
FOR LANE W COLLINS TRUST + 
FOR RHONDA L COLLINS TRUST 

Y SHOREHAVEN ESTATES UNIT 1 BLK 4 PB 19 PG 120 LOTS 
77 + 78 

9558.7 
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1772 CORAL POINT DR WARTHEN JODI LEE + GREG C Y CORAL POINT UNREC. BLK.3 OR 150 PG 317 LOTS 28 + 29 9558.7 
1808 CORAL POINT DR BENTACUR CARLOS M + 

CARDONA CLAUDIA P H/W 
Y CORAL POINT UNREC BLK 3 OR 150 PG 317 LOTS 35 + 36 9558.7 

1816 CORAL POINT DR WHEELDON DARREN & HANNAH Y CORAL POINT UNREC. BLK 3 OR 150 PG 318 LOTS 39 + 40 9558.7 

1812 CORAL POINT DR ADVANTAIRA TRUST LLC FOR 
VIKKI INFANTO PERKINS IRA 
7375201 68% + PERKINS VIKKI 
INFANTO 32% T/C 

Y CORAL POINT UNREC BLK 3 OR 150 PG 317 LOTS 37 + 38 9558.6 

1918 OTTERSREST LN PERRELLA MICHAEL + DEBRA N SHOREHAVEN ESTATES UNIT 1 BLK.4 PB 19 PG 120 LOTS 
75 + 76 

9558.5 

2332 CORAL POINT DR SHRINER LORI A Y SHOREHAVEN ESTS UNIT 1 BLK 2 PB 19 PG 117 LOTS 55 + 
56 

9545.7 

2137 CORAL POINT DR PLACIDE BERNADETTE Y SHOREHAVEN ESTATES UNIT 1 BLK 1 PB 19 PG 117 LOTS 
15 + 16 

9543.8 

1621 OTTERSREST LN DOMINO MICHAEL J + CINDY J Y FR NW COR SEC E 50.10 FT TH S 320 FT TH E 2142.56 FT 
TH S 40.17 FT TO POB 

9534.8 

1617 OTTERSREST LN MARTIN JAMES E + DANIELE G Y CORAL POINT UNREC. BLK 4 OR 150 PG 317 LOT 3 + S 40 
FT ADJ AKA LOT 1 BLK 11 CALOOSA POINT UNREC 

9471.0 

1615 OTTERSREST LN PINGEL GARY A + JENNIFER Y CORAL POINT UNREC BLK 4 OR 150 PG 317 LOTS 1 + 2 9450.4 
 



       

Department of Community Development 
Post Office Box 150027  Cape Coral, Florida 33915-0027 

1015 Cultural Park Blvd.  Cape Coral, Florida 33990 
Email: planningquestions@capecoral.net 

 

NOTICE TO AFFECTED PROPERTY OWNERS 
    
CASE NUMBER:  VA18-0002 
 

REQUEST:  A Variance to the 10,000 sq. ft. minimum area requirement in the Land Use and Development 
Regulations (LUDR), Section 2.7.1, for constructing a single-family dwelling on a site with Single Family 
Residential (R-1B) Zoning.      
 

LOCATION: Multiple properties along Ottersrest Lane and Coral Point Drive  
 

CAPE CORAL STAFF CONTACT: Justin Heller, Planner, 239-574-0587, jheller@capecoral.net  
 

UPCOMING PUBLIC HEARING: Notice is hereby given that the City of Cape Coral Hearing Examiner will hold 
a public hearing at 9:00 A.M. on Tuesday, July 24, 2018 on the above mentioned case. The public hearing will 
be held in the City of Cape Coral Council Chambers, 1015 Cultural Park Boulevard, Cape Coral, FL.  
 

All interested parties are invited to appear and be heard. All materials presented before the Hearing 
Examiner will become a permanent part of the record. The public hearing may be continued to a time and 
date certain by announcement at this public hearing without any further published notice. Copies of the 
staff report will be available 5 days prior to the hearing. The file can be reviewed at the Cape Coral 
Community Development Department, Planning Division, 1015 Cultural Park Blvd., Cape Coral, FL. 
 

DETAILED INFORMATION: The case report and colored maps for this application are available at the City of 
Cape Coral website, www.capecoral.net/publichearing (Click on ‘Public Hearing Information’, use the case 
number referenced above to access the information); or, at the Planning Division counter at City Hall, 
between the hours of 7:30 AM and 4:30 PM. The public hearing may be continued to a time and date certain 
by announcement at this public hearing without any further published notice. 
 

HOW TO CONTACT: Any person may appear at the public hearing and be heard, subject to proper rules of 
conduct.  You are allowed sufficient time to write or appear at the public hearing to voice your objections or 
approval.  Written comments filed with the Director will be entered into the record.  Please reference the 
case number above within your correspondence and mail to:  Department of Community Development, 
Planning Division, P.O. Box 150027, Cape Coral, FL 33915-0027.  The hearings may be continued from time to 
time as necessary. 
 

ADA PROVISIONS: In accordance with the Americans With Disabilities Act, persons needing a special 
accommodation to participate in this proceeding should contact the Human Resources Department 
whose office is located at Cape Coral City Hall, 1015 Cultural Park Boulevard, Cape Coral, Florida; 
telephone 1-239-574-0530 for assistance; if hearing impaired, telephone the Florida Relay Service 
Numbers, 1-800-955-8771 (TDD) or 1-800-955-8770 (v) for assistance. 
 

APPEALS: If a person decides to appeal any decision made by the Hearing Examiner with respect to any 
matter considered at such meeting or hearing, he or she will need a record of the proceedings, and that, 
for such purpose, he or she may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, 
which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based. 
 

mailto:jheller@capecoral.net
http://www.capecoral.net/publichearing


       

Department of Community Development 
Post Office Box 150027  Cape Coral, Florida 33915-0027 

1015 Cultural Park Blvd.  Cape Coral, Florida 33990 
Email: planningquestions@capecoral.net 

 

NOTICE TO SURROUNDING PROPERTY OWNERS 
    
CASE NUMBER:  VA18-0002 
 

REQUEST:  A Variance to the 10,000 sq. ft. minimum area requirement in the Land Use and Development 
Regulations (LUDR), Section 2.7.1, for constructing a single-family dwelling on a site with Single Family 
Residential (R-1B) Zoning.      
 

LOCATION: Multiple properties along Ottersrest Lane and Coral Point Drive  
 

CAPE CORAL STAFF CONTACT: Justin Heller, Planner, 239-574-0587, jheller@capecoral.net  
 

UPCOMING PUBLIC HEARING: Notice is hereby given that the City of Cape Coral Hearing Examiner will hold 
a public hearing at 9:00 A.M. on Tuesday, July 24, 2018 on the above mentioned case. The public hearing will 
be held in the City of Cape Coral Council Chambers, 1015 Cultural Park Boulevard, Cape Coral, FL.  
 

All interested parties are invited to appear and be heard. All materials presented before the Hearing 
Examiner will become a permanent part of the record. The public hearing may be continued to a time and 
date certain by announcement at this public hearing without any further published notice. Copies of the 
staff report will be available 5 days prior to the hearing. The file can be reviewed at the Cape Coral 
Community Development Department, Planning Division, 1015 Cultural Park Blvd., Cape Coral, FL. 
 

DETAILED INFORMATION: The case report and colored maps for this application are available at the City of 
Cape Coral website, www.capecoral.net/publichearing (Click on ‘Public Hearing Information’, use the case 
number referenced above to access the information); or, at the Planning Division counter at City Hall, 
between the hours of 7:30 AM and 4:30 PM. The public hearing may be continued to a time and date certain 
by announcement at this public hearing without any further published notice. 
 

HOW TO CONTACT: Any person may appear at the public hearing and be heard, subject to proper rules of 
conduct.  You are allowed sufficient time to write or appear at the public hearing to voice your objections or 
approval.  Written comments filed with the Director will be entered into the record.  Please reference the 
case number above within your correspondence and mail to:  Department of Community Development, 
Planning Division, P.O. Box 150027, Cape Coral, FL 33915-0027.  The hearings may be continued from time to 
time as necessary. 
 

ADA PROVISIONS: In accordance with the Americans With Disabilities Act, persons needing a special 
accommodation to participate in this proceeding should contact the Human Resources Department 
whose office is located at Cape Coral City Hall, 1015 Cultural Park Boulevard, Cape Coral, Florida; 
telephone 1-239-574-0530 for assistance; if hearing impaired, telephone the Florida Relay Service 
Numbers, 1-800-955-8771 (TDD) or 1-800-955-8770 (v) for assistance. 
 

APPEALS: If a person decides to appeal any decision made by the Hearing Examiner with respect to any 
matter considered at such meeting or hearing, he or she will need a record of the proceedings, and that, 
for such purpose, he or she may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, 
which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based. 
 

mailto:jheller@capecoral.net
http://www.capecoral.net/publichearing
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Item Number: 2.B.
Meeting Date: 7/24/2018
Item Type: HEARINGS

AGENDA REQUEST FORM
CITY OF CAPE CORAL

 

TITLE:
Case # VA18-0011*; Address: 1301/1303 NE 8th Place; Applicant: D & D 35 CORP

REQUESTED ACTION: 
Approve or Deny

STRATEGIC PLAN INFO:

 1. Will this action result in a Budget Amendment?  No
 2. Is this a Strategic Decision?  No

  If Yes,  Priority Goals Supported are
listed below.  

  If No, will it harm the intent or success of
the Strategic Plan?  No

Planning & Zoning Recommendations:

SUMMARY EXPLANATION AND BACKGROUND:
The applicant requests a 0.3-foot variance to Section 2.7.2D of the City Land Use and
Development Regulations (LUDR) that requires a minimum rear setback of 20 feet for structures in
the Multi-Family (R-3) District, to allow a duplex to remain 19.7 feet from the east property line.

LEGAL REVIEW:

EXHIBITS:
See attached "Backup Materials"

PREPARED BY:
Kristin
Kantarze  Division- Planning  Department- Community

Development 

SOURCE OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:
Justin Heller, Planner, 239-574-0587, jheller@capecoral.net

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Type
Backup Materials Backup Material

mailto:jheller@capecoral.net












Letter of Intent 
 

We are pulling for a variance on the location, 1301/1303 NE 8th Pl., because instead of a 

20’ setback we are currently at 19.7’.  The miscalculation was found at the moment the city was 

reviewing the Final Survey due to the fact that instead of being a square lot, there was an angle 

formed creating almost a parallelogram.  The house is already complete and it would be 

impossible to comply with the 20’ setback without entirely having to move the duplex from its’ 

current location structurally.  The purpose of this variance would be to allow for the final 

attainment of the Certificate of Occupancy which is currently just temporary.  Again, this 

mistake was found only after the final survey had been completed so there is no way the 

contractor could have avoided this situation from the beginning as this issue only presented itself 

when the final survey was submitted for approval to the City. 

 
 
Thank you, 
 
 
SN Construction LLC. 





 
 

 

             
VA18-0011 
 

 
Review Date:  June 27, 2018 
 
Owner/Applicant: D & D 35 CORP 
 
Representative: Sergei Kornienko 
                                             
Request: The applicant requests a 0.3-foot variance to Section 2.7.2D of the City Land Use 

and Development Regulations (LUDR) that requires a minimum rear setback of 20 
feet for structures in the Multi-Family (R-3) District, to allow a duplex to remain 
19.7 feet from the east property line. 

 
Location:   1301/1303 NE 8th Place 
   Unit 31, Block 2069, Lot 44-45 

Strap number:  06-44-24-C1-0206.90440 
 
Prepared By: Justin Heller, Planner  
 
Reviewed By: Mike Struve, AICP, Planning Team Coordinator 
    
Approved By: Robert Pederson, AICP, Planning Manager 
 
Recommendation: Approval     
 
Property Description/Background: 
 
The 10,000-sq. ft. site is in northeast Cape Coral.  This site has a Multi-Family (MF) Future Land Use 
Classification and Multi-Family (R-3) Zoning. All properties on the Block share the same zoning and future 
land use classifications. Properties to the east of the site and the Congress Canal, have a Single-Family 
Future Land Use Classification and Single-Family Residential (R-1B) Zoning.  
 
A duplex was recently constructed on the site.  A final survey was completed on April 10, 2018. This survey 
showed that the duplex was constructed 19.7 feet from the rear property line, in violation of the minimum 
rear setback requirement of 20 feet.  
 
Analysis: 
 
According to LUDR, Section 8.10.2, a variance is defined as “a modification of the requirements of the 
City’s ordinance when such modification will not be contrary to the public interest where, because of 
conditions peculiar to the property involved and not the result of the actions of the applicant which 
occurred after the effective date of the ordinance, a literal interpretation of the ordinance would result in 
unnecessary and undue hardship.”   
 
The Planning Division has reviewed this application based on the five standards outlined within LUDR, 
Section 8.10.3a-e and offers the following analysis for consideration.   



VA18-0011 
June 27, 2018 

Page 2 of 4 
 
 

1. Special Conditions:  The special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, 
structure or building involved and which are not applicable to other land, structure or buildings in 
the same zoning district; that the special conditions and circumstances do not result from the 
actions of the applicant.    
 

Staff determination and analysis:  Standard MET by the applicant. 
 

The site is flat and rectangular.  Special conditions related solely to the land itself are not 
present.  Special circumstances, however, exist that were beyond the control of the 
applicant.  An unforeseen error was made when identifying the boundaries of the foundation 
for the home.  This error was discovered when a final survey was completed that showed the 
dwelling infringing 0.3 ft. into the rear setback.  Since this error occurred beyond the control 
of the applicant, special conditions are present in this case.         

 
2. No Special Privilege:  The granting of the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any 

special privilege that is denied by this ordinance to other lands, buildings or structures in the same 
zoning district.   

 
Staff determination and analysis:  Standard MET by the applicant. 

 
The applicant submitted building plans for a duplex that were reviewed for setback 
compliance by the City.  A building permit for the duplex was approved and issued.  The 
perimeter of the foundation was identified and staked by a professional surveyor prior to 
construction.  The owner had a reasonable expectation that this task was performed 
accurately.  It was only when the final survey was completed that the error was discovered.  
Staff finds that the awarding of this variance will not confer special privileges to the applicant 
as an unforeseen error resulted in the need for this minor variance.    

 
3. Hardship:  That literal interpretation of the provisions of this ordinance would deprive the 

applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district under the 
terms of this ordinance and would work unnecessary and undue hardships on the applicant.   
 

Staff determination and analysis:  Standard MET by the applicant. 
 

Without the variance, the duplex will need to be moved or altered to achieve compliance 
with the setback requirements. This would be costly and could disrupt the integrity of the 
structure.  This variance is not self-imposed as the applicant received a building permit from 
the City and constructed the foundation consistent with the perimeter of the structure that 
was identified by the surveyor.  Staff finds a hardship exists since the variance was not 
created by the applicant, and compliance with the setback requirements will require 
alternations to this structure.   
   

 
4. Minimum Variance:  That the variance granted is the minimum variance that will make possible 

the reasonable use of the land, building or structure.   
 



VA18-0011 
June 27, 2018 

Page 3 of 4 
 

Staff determination and analysis:  Standard MET by the applicant. 
 
The variance requested by the applicant is the minimum variance necessary to allow the 
duplex to remain as constructed. 
 

5. Purpose and Intent; Public Interest:  That the granting of the variance will be in harmony with the 
general intent and purpose of this ordinance, and that such variance will not be injurious to the 
area involved or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare. 

 
Staff determination and analysis:  Standard MET by the applicant. 

 
The City setback regulations help ensure the use of a property does not infringe on the rights 
of neighboring property owners. Due to the minor variance requested by the applicant, staff 
finds the variance is unlikely to be detrimental to the public welfare. This setback 
encroachment will not be noticeable to viewers of this property. As a result, staff finds that 
the variance is consistent with the intent of the City setback regulations and the future 
development of the surrounding area will not be adversely affected by the granting of this 
variance. 
 

Comprehensive Plan: 
 
The project is consistent with Policy 1.15.b of the Future Land Use Element of the Comprehensive Plan 
that establishes maximum densities for the Multi Family Future Land Use Classification. 
 
“Multi-Family Residential: Not more than 16 units per acre.” 
 
 
Recommendation:  

 
Given that the variance meets all five standards outlined within LUDR, Section 8.10.3a-e discussed above, 
the Planning Division recommends approval with the following condition: 
 

 
1. The variance grants rear setback relief for the duplex only.  This variance does not grant setback 

relief for other future improvements in the rear yard of the site.   
 

2. This variance shall be recorded with the Office of the Lee County Clerk of Court by the City of Cape 
Coral.  This variance shall not become effective until the applicant reimburses the Department of 
Community Development for all recording fees. 



       

Department of Community Development 
Post Office Box 150027  Cape Coral, Florida 33915-0027 

1015 Cultural Park Blvd.  Cape Coral, Florida 33990 
Email: planningquestions@capecoral.net 

 

NOTICE TO SURROUNDING PROPERTY OWNERS 
    
CASE NUMBER: VA18-0011 
 

REQUEST:   The applicant requests a 0.3-foot variance to Section 2.7.2D of the City Land Use and 
Development Regulations (LUDR) that requires a minimum rear setback of 20 feet for structures in the 
Multi-Family (R-3) District, to allow a duplex to remain 19.7 feet from the east property line. 
 

LOCATION: 1301/1303 NE 8th Place 
 

CAPE CORAL STAFF CONTACT: Justin Heller, Planner, 239-574-0587, jheller@capecoral.net  
 
PROPERTY OWNER(S): D & D 35 CORP 
 

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE: Sergei Kornienko 
 

UPCOMING PUBLIC HEARING: Notice is hereby given that the City of Cape Coral Hearing Examiner will hold 
a public hearing at 9:00 A.M. on Tuesday, July 24, 2018 on the above mentioned case. The public hearing will 
be held in the City of Cape Coral Council Chambers, 1015 Cultural Park Boulevard, Cape Coral, FL.  
 

All interested parties are invited to appear and be heard. All materials presented before the Hearing 
Examiner will become a permanent part of the record. The public hearing may be continued to a time and 
date certain by announcement at this public hearing without any further published notice. Copies of the 
staff report will be available 5 days prior to the hearing. The file can be reviewed at the Cape Coral 
Community Development Department, Planning Division, 1015 Cultural Park Blvd., Cape Coral, FL. 
 

DETAILED INFORMATION: The case report and colored maps for this application are available at the City of 
Cape Coral website, www.capecoral.net/publichearing (Click on ‘Public Hearing Information’, use the case 
number referenced above to access the information); or, at the Planning Division counter at City Hall, 
between the hours of 7:30 AM and 4:30 PM. The public hearing may be continued to a time and date certain 
by announcement at this public hearing without any further published notice. 
 

HOW TO CONTACT: Any person may appear at the public hearing and be heard, subject to proper rules of 
conduct.  You are allowed sufficient time to write or appear at the public hearing to voice your objections or 
approval.  Written comments filed with the Director will be entered into the record.  Please reference the 
case number above within your correspondence and mail to:  Department of Community Development, 
Planning Division, P.O. Box 150027, Cape Coral, FL 33915-0027.  The hearings may be continued from time to 
time as necessary. 
 

ADA PROVISIONS: In accordance with the Americans With Disabilities Act, persons needing a special 
accommodation to participate in this proceeding should contact the Human Resources Department 
whose office is located at Cape Coral City Hall, 1015 Cultural Park Boulevard, Cape Coral, Florida; 
telephone 1-239-574-0530 for assistance; if hearing impaired, telephone the Florida Relay Service 
Numbers, 1-800-955-8771 (TDD) or 1-800-955-8770 (v) for assistance. 
 

APPEALS: If a person decides to appeal any decision made by the Hearing Examiner with respect to any 
matter considered at such meeting or hearing, he or she will need a record of the proceedings, and that, 
for such purpose, he or she may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, 
which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based. 
 

mailto:jheller@capecoral.net
http://www.capecoral.net/publichearing


Please contact us with changes or cancellations as soon as possible, otherwise no further action needed.

TOLL-FREE Local # Email

 888-516-9220 239-335-0258 FNPLegals@gannett.com

Customer:

CAPE CORAL FL 33990

USA

1015 CULTURAL PARK BLVDAddress: 

0003030537Ad No.: 
CITY OF CAPE CORAL_DEPT OF COM

$415.28Net Amt:

07/14/18Run Dates:

Run Times:  1 No. of Affidavits:  1

Text of Ad: 





CO
NG

RE
SS

 C
AN

AL

NE
 8T

H 
PL

NE
 9T

H 
AV

E

CITY OF CAPE CORAL
Department of

Community Development
Planning Division

Case No. VA18-0011

0 60 120
Feet

µ

This map is not a survey and should not be used in place
of a survey.  While every effort is made to accurately

depict the mapped area, errors and omissions may occur.
Therefore, the City of Cape Coral cannot be held liable

for incidents that may occur.  Please contact the Department
of Community Development with any questions regarding this

map product.

JUNE 29TH, 2018

SUBJECT PARCEL
Subject Parcel



CO
NG

RE
SS

 C
AN

AL

NE
 8T

H 
PL

NE
 9T

H 
AV

E

NE
 9T

H 
PL

AN
DA

LU
SI

A 
BL

VD
NE 13TH TER

NE 12TH ST

NE 12TH TER

AN
DA

LU
SI

A 
BL

VD

NE 12TH ST

CITY OF CAPE CORAL
Department of

Community Development
Planning Division

CURRENT ZONING MAP
500' Proximity Boundary

Case No. VA18-0011

0 200 400
Feet

µ

This map is not a survey and should not be used in place
of a survey.  While every effort is made to accurately

depict the mapped area, errors and omissions may occur.
Therefore, the City of Cape Coral cannot be held liable

for incidents that may occur.  Please contact the Department
of Community Development with any questions regarding this

map product.

JUNE 29TH, 2018

SUBJECT PARCEL 

LEGEND
500' Proximity Boundary
Subject Parcel

Zoning
R-1B
R-3
RD
RX

500' PROXIMITY BOUNDARY



Item Number: 2.C.
Meeting Date: 7/24/2018
Item Type: HEARINGS

AGENDA REQUEST FORM
CITY OF CAPE CORAL

 

TITLE:
Case # PDP18-0004*; Address: 627 & 629 Cape Coral Parkway W, 620 SW 47th Terrace;
Applicant: Thomas J. Morrison, Cape Coral Parkway LLC

REQUESTED ACTION: 
Approve or Deny

STRATEGIC PLAN INFO:

 1. Will this action result in a Budget Amendment?  No
 2. Is this a Strategic Decision?  No

  If Yes,  Priority Goals Supported are
listed below.  

  If No, will it harm the intent or success of
the Strategic Plan?  No

Planning & Zoning Recommendations:

SUMMARY EXPLANATION AND BACKGROUND:
The developer seeks to expand the project area by 20,000 square feet to include lots 19-20 and
52-53, unit 44, block 1699; Rezone lots 19-20 and 52-53, from Professional Office (P-1) to
Pedestrian Commercial (C-1); and expand a previously approved deviation to the engineering and
design standards, sheet e-1, allowing a parking lot design where vehicles can back onto a public
right-of-way (alley).

LEGAL REVIEW:

EXHIBITS:
See attached "Backup Material"

PREPARED BY:
Kristin
Kantarze  Division- Planning  Department- Community

Development 

SOURCE OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:
Justin Heller, Planner, 239-574-0587,  Jheller@capecoral.net

ATTACHMENTS:

mailto:Jheller@capecoral.net


Description Type
Backup Materials Backup Material













 

 

 

 

 

 

July 9, 2018 

 

City of Cape Coral 

Department of Community Development 

P.O. Box 150027 

Cape Coral, Florida 33915-0027 

 

RE:   Duffys Parking Lot Expansion – Revision #2 Letter of Intent 

 Strap # 11-45-23-C4-01699.0540,11-45-23-C34-01699.0520 & 14-45-23-C1-01699.0190 

 Lots 12-20 & 52-62, Unit 44, Block 1699 

 

This is a letter of intent for a Planned Development Process (PDP) Amendment approval for the above-

mentioned property. The owner is requesting the subject project be approved under the City of Cape 

Coral’s Planned Development Process (PDP) to allow it to be rezoned to C-1 and added to the existing 

approved PDP under resolution 03-00800009. This combination of parcels will allow for the construction 

of a 44-space parking lot to serve the existing development. The project includes the following requests: 

 

Rezoning Request 

This application is requesting approval through the PDP process to rezone the subject parcel from P-1 to 

C-1 to allow the parking lot. The proposed site plan has been designed in such a way to be compatible 

with the surrounding professional uses and to buffer the project from adjacent properties and right of 

ways. No new buildings or utilities are proposed as part of this development. Construction will consist of 

a paved parking lot, improvements to the alley and associated drainage infrastructure. In addition, the two 

subject lots to be incorporated into the existing PDP, which is currently surrounded by development 

prohibiting any expansion from the adjacent properties, also the lot areas do not provide sufficient area 

for a singular structure. Therefore, the proposed use of the parking lot will support to the existing 

Duffy’s restaurant and office building; additionally, would be the most suitable use to the subject lots. 

 

Site Plan Approval 

Site Plan Approval is being submitted concurrently within this PDP application, under site permit number 

SP18-0017. 

 

 

 

 



 

 

Engineering Deviation Request 

In order to maintain the previously approved parking arrangement allowing parking spaces to back out 

onto existing alley, the similar request has been sought, see below for requested deviation. 

 

Deviation # 1 from Engineering and Design Standards Sheet E-1 paragraph 

Stating lots shall be design to vehicle movement safely without posing danger to pedestrians or 

other vehicles, and vehicles may exit without backing onto public street right-of-way. 

 

Justification: The original PDP zoning (Ordinance 112-2003) was approved with a deviation allowing the 

parking spaces backing up onto the public right-of-way (20’ wide alley). The applicant seeks a similar 

deviation to allow for the backing up onto 20’ alley, the area behind the parking space has been increased 

to provide a minimum 26’ wide area for vehicles to exit the parking space safely, exceeding the required 

driveway width of 24’, per City of Cape Coral parking lot standards. 

 

Please contact me if you have any further questions or need clarification of the attached plans. 

 

Sincerely, 

QUATTRONE & ASSOCIATES, INC. 

 

 

 

 

Sergio Guzman, E.I. 

Project Engineer 

Email: sergio@qainc.net  

Phone: (239) 936-5222 

 

mailto:sergio@qainc.net
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EXISTING BUILDING 1

TWO (2) STORY OFFICE

F.F EL. = - 8.22

HEIGHT = < 35 FEET

FOOTPRINT = ±8,874 S.F.

EXISTING BUILDING 2

ONE (1) STORY RESTAURANT

F.F EL. = - 8.26

HEIGHT = < 35 FEET

FOOTPRINT = ±6,358 S.F.
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PLAN VIEW SCALE
NUMBER OF PARKING SPACES IN ROW

PAINTED TRAFFIC ARROWS

R1-1

PROPOSED STOP SIGN

SITE BOUNDARY

PROPOSED PAVEMENT 

CONCRETE / WALKS

PAINTED HANDICAP PARKING SYMBOL

SITE PLAN LEGEND:

STOP

CENTER LINE

EXST.FEATURES

(ROADS, WALKS, ECT.)

6

SIGN AND POST

RIGHT OF WAY

EASEMENTS

BUILDING LINE

PARKING SPACES REQUIRED FOR RESTAURANT:

USE CLASSIFICATION:

PARKING CALCULATIONS: LDC 5.1

1 SPACE / 100 SF OF GROSS FLOOR AREA (GLFA) + 1 SPACE PER 4 OUTDOOR SEATS

6,358 SF. RESTAURANT / 100SF = 64 SPACES

19 OUTSIDE TABLES WITH 4 SEATS = 19 SPACES

RESTAURANT GROUP II STANDARD & BUSINESS OFFICE

SPACES REQUIRED FOR RESTAURANT = 83 SPACES

PARKING SPACES REQUIRED FOR BUSINESS OFFICE:

1 SPACE / 300 SF OF GROSS LEASABLE FLOOR AREA (GLFA)

8,874 SF. RESTAURANT / 300 SF = 30 SPACES

 SPACES REQUIRED FOR BUSINESS OFFICE = 30 SPACES

TOTAL SPACES REQUIRED FOR RESTAURANT & OFFICES = 113 SPACES

TOTAL PARKING SPACES PROVIDED  = 188 SPACES

PROPOSED ADDITIONAL PARKING SPACES

PROVIDED PARKING SPACES            = 44 SPACES

TOTAL EXISTING SPACES = 144 SPACES

ZONING:

SOILS:

MINIMUM PAVEMENT ELEV.

MINIMUM FINISH FLOOR ELEVATION:

FEMA FLOOD ZONE:

FLUCCS CODE:

STRAP NUMBERS:

PERIMETER BERM ELEVATION:

CONTROL ELEVATION:

SITE DATA:

THIS PROPERTY IS LOCATED FLOOD ZONE

IN FIRM COMMUNITY              PANEL NO.         MAP #:                          DATED:

ELEV.

ELEV.

ELEV.

ELEV.

AVERAGE EXISTING GROUND ELEVATION:

ELEV.

BASE FLOOD ELEV. =

PROPOSED USE:

5.26' NGVD 2.05' NGVD

8.22' NGVD 6.50' NGVD

7.25' NGVD

C-1 PEDESTRIAN COMMERCIAL DISTRICT

    GROUP II RESTAURANT STANDARD

    OFFICE BUSINESS

C-1 PEDESTRIAN COMMERCIAL

11-45-23-C4-01699.0540, 11-45-23-C4-01699.0520 &

14-45-23-C1-01699.0190

69 - MATLACHA GRAVELLY FINE SAND 1400 - COMMERCIAL & SERVICES

125095 0405 12071C0405F 08/28/2008

AE-7 7.00' NAVD

1. ALL SIGNING AND PAVEMENT MARKINGS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE F.D.O.T. STANDARDS

FOR ROAD AND BRIDGE CONSTRUCTION, LATEST EDITION, THE F.D.O.T. ROADWAY AND TRAFFIC

DESIGN STANDARDS, LATEST EDITION, THE MANUAL ON UNIFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES AND

LEE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION PUBLISHED STANDARDS.

2. PAVEMENT MARKINGS SHALL BE PERMANENT TRAFFIC PAINT IN ACCORDANCE WITH F.D.O.T.

STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS SECTION 710.

3. MATCH EXISTING PAVEMENT MARKINGS AT EXISTING ROADS.

4. REMOVE ANY EXISTING SIGNS OR PAVEMENT MARKINGS IN CONFLICT WITH THOSE SHOWN ON

PLANS.

5. ALL STOP SIGN LOCATIONS SHALL INCLUDE A 24" PAINTED WHITE STOP BAR UNLESS NOTED

OTHERWISE.

6. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH THE "STATE OF FLORIDA MANUAL OF TRAFFIC CONTROL AND

SAFE PRACTICES FOR STREET AND HIGHWAY CONSTRUCTION, MAINTENANCE, AND UTILITY

OPERATIONS" AND WITH THE "MANUAL ON UNIFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES".

7. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH AND INSTALL STREET NAME SIGNS IN ACCORDANCE WITH LEE

COUNTY DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS.

8. ALL PAVEMENT MARKINGS WITHIN THE FDOT RIGHT OF WAY SHALL BE THERMO PLASTIC

9. ALL EXISTING PAVEMENT MARKINGS THAT ARE IN CONFLICT WITH PROPOSED MARKINGS SHALL BE

REMOVED BY HYDRO BLASTING.

10. THE DEVELOPMENT MUST MEET THE FDOT MINIMUM DRIVEWAY LENGTH PER OF 30' FOR SMALL

COMMERCIAL DEVELOPMENTS.

SIGNING AND PAVEMENT MARKING NOTES:

#
D

A
T

E
C

O
M

M
E

N
T

PROPOSED

STOP SIGN

AND STOP BAR

R1-1

STOP

PROPOSED STOP

SIGN AND STOP BAR

R1-1

STOP

PROPOSED BUFFER WALL

(DESIGNED BY OTHERS)

PROPOSED SIDEWALK

ADA RAMP NOT TO EXCEED

1:12 SLOPE (TYP.)

PROPOSED WALL

(DESIGNED BY

OTHERS)

10' x 25'

SIGHT TRIANGLE PER

STANDARD G-22 (TYP.)

EXISTING  TYPE

'F' CURB

TYPE 'F' CURB (TYP.)

10'

25'

PROPOSED DROP CURB

SEE STANDARD A-1

PROPOSED STORMWATER

STRUCTURE SEE SD-5

EXISTING

DRIVEWAYS (TYP.)

TYPE 'F' CURB (TYP.)

TYPE 'D' CURB (TYP.)

RELOCATED POWER POLE

CONTRACTOR TO

COORDINATE WITH LCEC

RELOCATED LIGHT POLE

CONTRACTOR TO

COORDINATE WITH

ELECTRICAL ENGINEER

TYPE 'D' CURB (TYP.)

EXISTING LIGHT

POLES (TYP.)

EXISTING POWER

POLES (TYP.)

EXISTING STORMWATER

STRUCTURES AND PIPES (TYP.)

PROPOSED TYPE 'F' CURB

PROPOSED 5' SIDEWALK

LAND USE BREAKDOWN: EXISTING AND PROPOSED CONDITIONS
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Planning Division  

Project Staff Report 
 

Prepared by Justin Heller, Planner 
 

Reviewed by Mike Struve, Planning Team Coordinator 
 

Approved by Robert Pederson, Planning Manager  
 

June 16, 2018 
 
PURPOSE 
 
This document provides a single, consolidated review for a Planned Development Project (PDP) entitled 
“Duffy’s Parking Lot Expansion.”  Within this report the following topics are addressed: 

• Description of the subject property 
• Previously granted entitlements associated with the project 
• Need for the PDP 
• Description of the proposed project 
• Analysis of applicant requests 
• Analysis of the project regarding general standards and requirements for PDPs 
• Consistency with the City’s Comprehensive Plan 
• Project recommendation. 

 
DESCRIPTION OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY 
 
This PDP includes Lots 12-20 & 52-62, Unit 44, Block 1699. The ± 2.3-acre site has frontage along Cape 
Coral Parkway and Southeast 47th Terrace, with access from both streets. An alley runs through the middle 
of the site.  The site is currently developed with two commercial buildings and parking which are used for 
a restaurant and offices.  
 
PREVIOUSLY APPROVED ENTITLEMENTS FOR THE SUBJECT PROPERTY 
 
A PDP for this property was approved in 2003 for a project entitled “Houlihan’s Restaurant and Office 
Building.”  Ordinance 112-03 granted the following: 

• Rezoning of Lots 19+20 and 52+53, from Professional Office (P-1) to Pedestrian Commercial (C-1) 
• A deviation allowing vehicles to back onto a public right-of-way (alley) 

 
The PDP approved a site plan for a 6,358-sq. ft. restaurant with 1,732 sq. ft. covered courtyard and 330 
sq. ft. open patio in Phase one and a 9,587-sq. ft. two story office building in Phase two. 
 
NEED FOR THE PDP AMENDMENT 
 
The project area is being expanded to include 2 additional parcels which will allow space for additional 
parking to serve the existing development.  
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DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPOSED PROJECT 
 
The Developer seeks to construct a 44-space parking lot on the incorporated parcels. Improvements to 
the alley and associated drainage infrastructure are also proposed.  No new buildings or utilities are 
proposed as part of this development.    
 
SUMMARY OF APPLICANT REQUESTS 
 
Developer requests along with the accompanying staff recommendations are summarized in Table 1.  A 
thorough analysis of each request is provided later within a separate section of this report.   
 
Table 1.  Summary of applicant requests and staff recommendations for the Circle K Project.  

Category Request Recommendation 
Rezoning  Rezone Lots 19+20 and 52+53 from P-1 to C-1.   Approval 
Deviation, EDS, 
Sheet E-1 

Deviation allowing vehicles to back onto a public street right-
of way. 

Approval 

A) REZONING  
 
Request 
 
The applicant seeks a rezoning of Lots 19+20, and 52+53, from P-1 to C-1. 
 
Analysis: 
 
Staff has reviewed this application based on LUDR, Section 2.7.7, the C-1 District, and the ten (10) General 
Standards provided within LUDR, Section 8.7.3.B and offers the following analysis: 
 
1. The extent to which the value of the property is diminished by the proposed zoning of the property: 

 
The requested rezone should increase the value of the properties.  The C-1 District allows 73 
permitted uses and 19 special exception uses, while the P-1 district allows 21 permitted uses and 
18 special exception uses. The greater number of uses allows a wider range of development 
options for current or future owners of the site. Additionally, many commercial uses are allowed 
in the C-1 whereas most uses allowed in the P-1 district are office or public service uses. 

 
2. The extent to which the removal of a proposed change in zoning depreciates the value of other 

property in the area: 
 

The proposed rezone should not diminish the value of surrounding properties in Block 1699 since 
all sites have a Commercial/Profession Future Land Use Classification.  Sites to the south with a 
Single-Family Future Land Use Classification, and sites to the north with Multi-Family Future Land 
Use Classification should not depreciate in value as they are already situated near other properties 
in Block 1699 with C-1 zoning. 
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3. The suitability of the property for the zoning purpose: 
 

The current C-1 Zoning is consistent with the CP Future Land Use Classification (FLU).  The parcels 
are on a major commercial corridor and are adjacent to other properties with C-1 Zoning. While 
the parcels are small for most commercial development, they can be combined with adjacent 
properties for a larger building site. The owner also owns the site to the west and plans to combine 
the parcels with the existing Duffy’s Restaurant site. A site plan has been submitted for approval 
(SP18-0017) to create additional parking and water management areas.  

 
Given the future land use classification of the site, the surrounding future land use, and rezoning 
patterns in Block 1699, staff finds that the parcels are suitable for the requested C-1 zoning.    

 
4. The character of the neighborhood, existing uses, zoning of nearby and surrounding properties, and 

compatibility of the proposed zoning: 
 
Surrounding future land use, zoning, and existing uses of the subject property and adjacent 
parcels is shown in Table 2.   

 
Table 2.  Zoning Classifications, Future Land Use Designations and Existing Uses of the Site and   
Surrounding Parcels. 
 

Subject 
Parcel 

Zoning Future Land Use (FLU) Existing Use 

Current: Professional Office (P-1) Commercial/Professional (CP) Undeveloped 
Proposed: Pedestrian Commercial (C-1) Commercial/Professional (CP) Parking lot 
 Surrounding Zoning Surrounding FLU Surrounding Existing Uses 
North: Multi-Family (R-3) Multi-Family (MF) SW 47th Ter/Multi-Family 

Homes 
South: Single-Family (R-1B) Single-Family (SF) Cape Coral PKWY/ Single-

Family Homes 
East: C-1/P-1 Commercial/Professional (CP) Offices /Multi-Family 

Homes/ Vacant Land 
West: C-1/P-1  Commercial/Professional (CP) Offices /Multi-Family 

Homes/ Vacant Land 
 

 
The subject block has a CP Future Land Use and is comprised mostly of commercial buildings with 
some multi-family housing and several vacant lots. Near the subject site are residential uses, 
including multi-family residences to the north across SW 47th Terrace, and single-family homes 
to the south across Cape Coral Parkway.  Architectural standards for buildings and landscape 
buffers for C-1 zoned sites will assist in promoting a development that is harmonious with the 
existing residential development in the area.   

    
5. The relative gain to the community as compared to the hardship, if any imposed, from rezoning said 

property: 
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The rezone will benefit the community by allowing for a greater variety of commercial uses along 
a commercial corridor and by increasing the commercial tax base of the City.       

 
6. The community need for the use proposed by the zoning: 

 
As noted in the Future Land Use Element of the City of Cape Coral Comprehensive Plan, the City 
has identified a need for increasing commercial land within Cape Coral.  While P-1 and C-1 are 
both considered commercial, C-1 has a greater number of allowed uses, which allows a wider 
range of development options for the site.       

 
7. Length of time the property proposed to be rezoned has been vacant, as zoned, when considered in 

the context of the City of Cape Coral Comprehensive Land Use Plan for the development of the 
proposed property and surrounding property: 
 

In 1990, lots 19+20 and 52+53 were rezoned from R-3 to P-1 by Ordinance 61-90. Lots 52+53 had 
a residence on it that was demolished in 2013.  

 
8. The extent to which the proposed zoning promotes the health, safety, morals, or general welfare of 

this community: 
 

The proposed rezoning will not negatively affect the health, safety or welfare of the community 
because other properties with commercial zoning exist within close proximity of the site.  

 
9. The extent to which the proposed zoning will impact the level of service standards for public facilities 

as specified in the Comprehensive Plan: 
 

The level of service standards for utilities, roads, and public services are anticipated to be 
unaffected by this rezone.  Centralized water, sewer, and irrigation services are available to the 
site.    

 
10. Whether the proposed zoning is consistent with the City of Cape Coral’s Comprehensive Land 

Use Plan: 
 

The proposed rezone is consistent with the City Comprehensive Plan Policy 1.15.C as the Future 
Land Use classification is CP.   The recommended C-1 zoning will maintain consistency with other 
commercial-zoned sites in Block 1699 that includes a site to the immediate west that is also owned 
by the applicant in this case.    
 

 
Recommendation:  
 
Based on the analysis contained within this report, staff recommends approval of the requested C-1 
Zoning.   
 
 
B) Deviation from the Engineering Design Standards 
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Request 
 
The Developer seeks a deviation to Sheet E-1 of the Engineering and Design Standards (EDS) to allow 
vehicles parked in designated parking spaces to back onto a public street right-of way (alley). 
 
Analysis 
 
The original PDP zoning (Ordinance 112-03) was approved with a deviation allowing 19 parking spaces to 
back up onto the public right-of-way (20’ wide alley). The applicant seeks a similar deviation to allow 8 
parking spaces on the newly added lots to also be able to back up onto the alley. These parking spaces are 
in line with the others currently granted this Deviation, and should pose no additional safety concerns. 
 
Recommendation 
 
Staff recommends approval of the Deviation. 
 
 
GENERAL STANDARDS AND REQUIREMENTS FOR PDPS 
 
This project was also evaluated for compliance with general standards and requirements found in LUDR, 
Section 4.2 that is provided below. 
 

A. Environmental control standards:  The site was inspected by qualified City staff for environmental 
compliance. No listed species or sensitive lands were found on this site. The affidavit submitted 
by the developer stated that no burrowing owls or gopher tortoises were present on the site.   
 

B. Maintenance of improvements:  All landscaped areas and open space will be maintained in good 
condition for the life of the project.   
 

C. Consistency with Comprehensive Plan:  This project is consistent with several policies and goals 
contained within the Comprehensive Plan that are discussed in greater detail elsewhere in this 
report.   
 

D. Financial Responsibility:  This standard is not applicable as the owner will not be required to 
provide a statement of financial responsibility for this project.    
 

E. Dimensional requirements:  Other than the Deviations requested in this PDP, the project is 
compliant with those dimensional requirements associated with the C-1 District.   
 

F. Maximum density:  This project does not involve a residential use.  As a result, this standard is not 
applicable. 
 

G. Minimum parcel size:  The C-1 District lacks a minimum lot area requirement.  In addition, the 
project is not located in the City’s Urban Services Reserve Area that requires a minimum of three 
acres for projects other than the development of single-family homes, or restricts uses to those 
that generate no more than 1,320 gallons of wastewater per acre per day.   
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H. Time limitation:  Substantial construction is required to commence within two years from the date 
of project approval or within one year fo the last permit approval for all appropriate regulatory 
bodies, whichever is less.   
 

I. Ownership requirements:  The Developer seeking PDP approval, CAPE CORAL PARKWAY LLC., is 
the sole owner of the property involved in this PDP application.   
 

J. Special exceptions:  No Special Exceptions are being sought with this application.   
 

K. Deviations:  One deviation to the LUDRs is sought to provide setback relief for a wall along the 
north property line.     
 

L. Underground Utilities:  This project will not involve new construction on the site.  Utilities already 
exist on the site. 

 
CONSISTENCY WITH THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN 
 
A list of Comprehensive Plan objectives and policies applicable to this request are as follows: 
 
Conservation and Coastal Management Element 
 
Policy 1.7.9.  Burrowing owl affidavit.  An affidavit was submitted by the Developer as part of the SDP 
application.  The affidavit stated that no burrowing owls or gopher tortoises were present on the site.   
 
Future Land Use Element 
 
Policy 1.15.  Densities and intensities associated with future land use classifications.  The proposed C-1 
Zoning is consistent with the Commercial/Professional Future Land Use of the parcel.   
 
Policy 1.17.  Buffering for protecting existing residential land uses.  Buffer yard “C” provided on north 
property line adjacent to multi-family zoning.   
 
Policy 8.3.  Minimize impacts on residential uses.  Buffer yard “C” provided on north property line 
adjacent to multi-family zoning.   
 
PROJECT RECOMMENDATION 
 
Staff finds that this PDP amendment, described within this report, is consistent with the City’s LUDRs and 
Comprehensive Plan.  Staff supports all requests made by the applicant and recommends approval of this 
PDP amendment subject to the conditions contained within the development order of this project.    
 
 
Staff Contact Information 
Justin Heller 
PH:  239-574-0587 
Email:  Jheller@capecoral.net 

mailto:Jheller@capecoral.net
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Department of Community Development 
Post Office Box 150027  Cape Coral, Florida 33915-0027 

1015 Cultural Park Blvd.  Cape Coral, Florida 33990 
Email: planningquestions@capecoral.net 

 

NOTICE TO SURROUNDING PROPERTY OWNERS 
    

CASE NUMBER:  PDP18-0004   
 

REQUEST: The developer seeks to expand the project area by 20,000 square feet to include lots 19-20 and 
52-53, unit 44, block 1699; Rezone lots 19-20 and 52-53, from Professional Office (P-1) to Pedestrian 
Commercial (C-1); and expand a previously approved deviation to the engineering and design standards, 
sheet e-1, allowing a parking lot design where vehicles can back onto a public right-of-way (alley).  
 

LOCATION: 627 & 629 Cape Coral Parkway W, 620 SW 47th Terrace 
 

CAPE CORAL STAFF CONTACT: Justin Heller, Planner, 239-574-0587,  Jheller@capecoral.net 
 

PROPERTY OWNER(S): Thomas J. Morrison, Cape Coral Parkway LLC. 
 

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE: Al Quattrone P.E., Quattrone and Associates, Inc. 
 

UPCOMING PUBLIC HEARING: Notice is hereby given that the City of Cape Coral Hearing Examiner will hold 
a public hearing at 9:00 A.M. on Tuesday, July 24, 2018 on the above mentioned case. The public hearing will 
be held in the City of Cape Coral Council Chambers, 1015 Cultural Park Boulevard, Cape Coral, FL.  
 

All interested parties are invited to appear and be heard. All materials presented before the Hearing 
Examiner will become a permanent part of the record. The public hearing may be continued to a time and 
date certain by announcement at this public hearing without any further published notice. Copies of the 
staff report will be available 5 days prior to the hearing. The file can be reviewed at the Cape Coral 
Community Development Department, Planning Division, 1015 Cultural Park Blvd., Cape Coral, FL. 
 

After Hearing Examiner has made a written recommendation, the case will be scheduled for a public hearing 
before the City Council who will review the recommendation and make a final decision. You will receive 
another public hearing notice when this case is scheduled for a City Council hearing. 
 

DETAILED INFORMATION: The case report and colored maps for this application are available at the City of 
Cape Coral website, www.capecoral.net/publichearing (Click on ‘Public Hearing Information’, use the case 
number referenced above to access the information); or, at the Planning Division counter at City Hall, 
between the hours of 7:30 AM and 4:30 PM. The public hearing may be continued to a time and date certain 
by announcement at this public hearing without any further published notice. 
 

HOW TO CONTACT: Any person may appear at the public hearing and be heard, subject to proper rules of 
conduct.  You are allowed sufficient time to write or appear at the public hearing to voice your objections or 
approval.  Written comments filed with the Director will be entered into the record.  Please reference the 
case number above within your correspondence and mail to:  Department of Community Development, 
Planning Division, P.O. Box 150027, Cape Coral, FL 33915-0027.  The hearings may be continued from time to 
time as necessary. 
 

ADA PROVISIONS: In accordance with the Americans With Disabilities Act, persons needing a special 
accommodation to participate in this proceeding should contact the Human Resources Department 
whose office is located at Cape Coral City Hall, 1015 Cultural Park Boulevard, Cape Coral, Florida; 
telephone 1-239-574-0530 for assistance; if hearing impaired, telephone the Florida Relay Service 
Numbers, 1-800-955-8771 (TDD) or 1-800-955-8770 (v) for assistance. 
 

APPEALS: If a person decides to appeal any decision made by the Hearing Examiner with respect to any 
matter considered at such meeting or hearing, he or she will need a record of the proceedings, and that, 

mailto:Jheller@capecoral.net
http://www.capecoral.net/publichearing


 
  

Department of Community Development 
Post Office Box 150027  Cape Coral, Florida 33915-0027 

1015 Cultural Park Blvd.  Cape Coral, Florida 33990 
Email: planningquestions@capecoral.net 

for such purpose, he or she may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, 
which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based. 
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Owner_Name Mailing_Ad Mailing_Ci Maili Mailing_Zi
HAYES JOHN P PAULINE R 3491 BUDEHAVEN DR NANAIMO BC V9T 6E1  CA
STAVROU BESSY 116 CHEPSTOW CLOSE LONDON ON N6G 3S2  CA
VANDERKUIP ROBERT + SYLVIA 154 LAKESHORE RD RR # 2 WHITELAKE ON K0A 3L0  CA
WALBERG VICTOR 1/2 + SKYBA MICHAEL LARRY 1/4 + 
TOPPAZZINI ANTHONY JOSEPH 1/4 T/C 736 DOWNLAND AVE SUDBURY ON P3A 5T3  CA
104 FARE CAPE LLC 709 CAPE CORAL PKWY CAPE CORAL FL 33914
614 CAPE CORAL LLC 9052 MARY CLARKE PL PARKER CO 80138
615 CCC PKWY LLC 16970 SAN CARLOS BLVD # 226 FORT MYERS FL 33908
616 SW 47TH TERRACE LLC 17211 CHARLEE RD PUNTA GORDA FL 33955
709 C C PKWY INC LAWRENCE SWAN 709 CAPE CORAL PKWY W CAPE CORAL FL 33914
ADAMS C WARFIELD + HELEN A 610 SW 47TH TER #3 CAPE CORAL FL 33914
ADAMS STACY L/E PO BOX 306 RIPON WI 54971
ALONGI ANTHONY J 2509 NIAGARA FALLS BLVD NIAGARA FALLS NY 14304
ANDERSON DAVID L + BARBARA A 4807 SKYLINE BLVD CAPE CORAL FL 33914
BAUM GABRIELE 12155 METRO PKWY STE 21 FORT MYERS FL 33966
BOUTWELL THOMAS F + MARIE J 4626 SW 7TH AVE CAPE CORAL FL 33914
CAPE CORAL PARKWAY LLC 222 LAKEVIEW AVE PH-5 WEST PALM BCH FL 33401

CARRIL ELIZABETH TR FOR ELIZABETH CARRIL TRUST PO BOX 547176 SURFSIDE FL 33154

CARVER RENATE G TR FOR RENATE G CARVER TRUST 1005 SE 21ST ST CAPE CORAL FL 33990
CARWILE LESLIE PARKER 1160 WARWICK PARK RD HENRICO VA 23231
CATOBE LLC 1320 WEST ABINGTON COMBS LAKE FOREST IL 60045
CHETUCK PETER JOHN 67 WYLDE RD MOUNT SINAI NY 11766
CUBBERLEY BENJAMIN MARK 610 SW 47TH TER #6 CAPE CORAL FL 33914
DEROUIN PAIGE D 713 SW 47TH TER # 103 CAPE CORAL FL 33914
DOMBAL DANIEL 236 HENRY ST MASSAPEQUA PARK NY 11762
EICKHORST CEDRIC C + SALLY 720 CAPE CORAL PKWY W CAPE CORAL FL 33914
ELLIOTT MIKE & BARBARA L 527 CAPE CORAL PKWY W UNIT 3 CAPE CORAL FL 33914
GARBERSON DAVID R & GARBERSON ELIZABETH J 527 W CAPE CORAL PKWY #7 CAPE CORAL FL 33914
GARCIA RALPH TR FOR GARCIA REV TRUST PO BOX 100472 CAPE CORAL FL 33910
GARTNER ANDREA 1616 CAPE CORAL PKWY W 102-305 CAPE CORAL FL 33914
GERHART JOHN J + GERHART GWEN M T/C 3689 E MILL HILL RD COOPERSBURG PA 18036
GILLETTE DENISE A & PERRY L + KING DEBBIE 703 WALNUT LANE MARENGO IL 60152
GOETZ HERBERT L TR + GOETZ LYDIA TR FOR 
ATLANTIC COLONIAL TRUST P O BOX 101700 CAPE CORAL FL 33910
GONZALEZ MODESTO TR FOR MODESTO GONZALEZ 
LIVING TRUST 4710 SW 16TH PL CAPE CORAL FL 33914
GRANT TAMARA 196 50TH AVE PRAIRIE CITY IA 50228
HENSON SUSAN J PHIL VAN WINKLE 5326 SKYLINE BLVD CAPE CORAL FL 33914
HERMANN DONALD A & JUDY M 14116 OLD HOLT CT LINDSTROM MN 55045
HOLDEN GERALD A + DORA J 416 GUARD HILL RD MIDDLETOWN VA 22645
HORNBECK NIEVES 29 WOODS RUN FARMINGTON CT 06032
HUSSEY JOHN A JR TR FOR JADE REALTY TRUST 3 ABERJONA DR WOBURN MA 01801
JENSEN TERRY O 610 CAPE CORAL PKWY W CAPE CORAL FL 33914
KAELIN WILMA D 713 SW 47TH TER #102 CAPE CORAL FL 33914
KAPUSTA JOHN + VIVIAN 2139 SW 22ND CT CAPE CORAL FL 33991
KASL BUILDING PARTNERSHIP LLP 1711 SE 47TH TER CAPE CORAL FL 33904
KMR HOMES LLC JOSE IGNACIO RODRIGUEZ 3403 HANCOCK BRIDGE PKWY STE 2 NORTH FORT MYERS FL 33903
LYNCH KATHLEEN PATRICIA 712 CAPE CORAL PKWY W CAPE CORAL FL 33914
MACDONALD GREGG S + SHERYL K 610 SW 47TH TER # 5 CAPE CORAL FL 33914
MARCHESE ANTHONY + MARTIN SHARI 11 SAMANTHA DR CORAM NY 11727
MARQUEZ GERMAIN 622 SW 47TH ST #1 CAPE CORAL FL 33914
MARTIN ALVIN + SABRINA 610 SW 47TH TER #7 CAPE CORAL FL 33914
MATRISCIANO MARIANNE H 610 SW 47TH TER #4 CAPE CORAL FL 33914
MILLER DAVID K + KAREN M 530 CAPE CORAL PKWY CAPE CORAL FL 33914



MILLER PATRICIA ANN TR 716 CAPE CORAL PKWY W CAPE CORAL FL 33914

MYERS BILLY G 1/2 + THACKER FLORENTINA J 1/2 T/C 713 SW 47TH TER #104 CAPE CORAL FL 33914
NICHOLS PATRICIA J 3657 SE 5TH CT CAPE CORAL FL 33914
OROURKE JOHN C + JANET A PO BOX 1806 ELLICOTTVILLE NY 14731
ORTEGA TONI L 610 SW 47TH TER UNIT 1 CAPE CORAL FL 33914
PAREDES ADONAY 527 CAPE CORAL PKWY W # 8 CAPE CORAL FL 33914
PISCITELLI SUSAN S 4627 SW 6TH PL CAPE CORAL FL 33914
PRUETT KAREN A 527 CAPE CORAL PKWY W APT 6 CAPE CORAL FL 33914
RODRIGUEZ LUZ JOSE IGNACIO RODRIGUEZ 3403 HANCOCK BRIDGE PKWY # 2 NORTH FORT MYERS FL 33903
ROSARIO-ROJAS JACQUELINE + ROJAS LUIS 
FERNANDO H/W 4626 SW 6TH AVE CAPE CORAL FL 33914
RUSS JEANNE M TR FOR EUSS FAMILY TRUST 626 CAPE CORAL PKWY W CAPE CORAL FL 33914
RYAN MARYANN 527 CAPE CORAL PKWY W # 2 CAPE CORAL FL 33914
SCHUTT ROGER L 4235 SE 20TH PL APT C505 CAPE CORAL FL 33904
SHAPIRO MICHAEL PO BOX 302 GRANVILLE OH 43023
SHULTZ CHRISTEL 140 EL DORADO PKWY SW CAPE CORAL FL 33914
SMITH LINDA + ESPOSITO LOUIS T/C 1001 S 9TH ST PHILADELPHIA PA 19147
TCJBN LLC 1320 ABINGTON CAMBS DR LAKE FOREST IL 60045
THOMAS WILLIAM D JR + MARY C 627 SW 47TH TER CAPE CORAL FL 33914
TRAN THUTRANG + DINH HA THANH H/W 305 TAPESTRY CIR EXTON PA 19341
TRISKO FRANK J TR FOR FRANK J TRISKO TRUST PO BOX 151197 CAPE CORAL FL 33915
UGX PROPERTY AND BUILDING SOLU 1453 CATON FARM RD LOCKPORT IL 60441
VOLGARI MARGARETE 748 CLEARFIELD AVE CHESAPEAKE VA 23320
WATT BARBARA M TR ANDREW A BARNETTE 4427 DEL PRADO BLVD CAPE CORAL FL 33904
WEST JULIAN WRAY & WEST SHERRY TURK 704 CAPE CORAL PKWY W CAPE CORAL FL 33914
WHITTON MARK A 622 CAPE CORAL PKWY W CAPE CORAL FL 33914
WOODCOCK ALBERT F + M JANE 534 CAPE CORAL PKWY W CAPE CORAL FL 33914
YOUNG JUNIUS 726 SW 47TH TER APT D CAPE CORAL FL 33914



Item
Number: 3.A.

Meeting
Date: 7/24/2018

Item Type: DATE AND TIME OF NEXT
MEETING

AGENDA REQUEST
FORM

CITY OF CAPE CORAL

 

TITLE:
Tuesday, August 7, 2018, at 9:00 a.m., in Council Chambers

REQUESTED ACTION: 

STRATEGIC PLAN INFO:

 1. Will this action result in a Budget Amendment?  
 2. Is this a Strategic Decision?  

  If Yes,  Priority Goals Supported are
listed below.  

  If No, will it harm the intent or success of
the Strategic Plan?  

Planning & Zoning Recommendations:

SUMMARY EXPLANATION AND BACKGROUND:
WHAT THE ORDINANCE ACCOMPLISHES:

LEGAL REVIEW:

EXHIBITS:

PREPARED BY:
 Division-   Department-  

SOURCE OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:
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